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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIF‘CHTION 4
AN'D/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION /

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
and

4 point on the tird line of the deed from William A. Tuerke to Milton L.

Halle, dated Auguss 14, 1945, and racorded among the Land Records of Park Heights Avenue the thres following conrses and dis w
tances,

Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. 1401, Folio 123, thence binding reversely 8. 23° 34" 12 E., 159.4 faat, more or less, 12) by & curve to the left

with a Tadiue of 771944

an part of said thizd line and on the sccond and firat ines of said deed, the

+ tha distance of 223, 65 ‘eet, said arc

0 TIIE ZONING COMMISSIONER
» . situate In
et we, _BAGHEL ta BAGLE. legal owner8. of the propesty situat
Counly and e 1a described In the escription 324 Bt attached hercto and made 3 P 2
horeby petiion (1) that tho zoning 3105 ‘of tho orcin deseribed property be ro-classified pursaat g ¢ i
ne 1o an
Lo the Zoning Law of Baltimore Coanids from sn.R-00l R=40. oA
_zone; far the following reso

subtanded by a chord bearing S. 24* 24' 07"

2 - : . * 03t 20" W o
& * three following <ourses aud distances, (1} N. 40 03" 20" V., B53.79 feet & E., 223.64 feet, and (

{he center line of Hooks Lane, twenty fcst wide, binding thence an said center 8. 19° 54' 30" E., 101.26 fast to the place o beginning

Line of Hooks Lane, (2) N. 50° 25! 10" E., 84,15 fect and (3) K 56° 46 00" vy
Bagianing for the same a¢ the north ead of the gusset line for

_ReR

419, 69 feet to the beginning of said deed and to the beginning of 3 deed from

the Inter section of the westarnmost sight of way line of Park Heights Avdeye

Error in osiginal zoning and changed conditions.

Louiss T. Goldman nd husband to Tobias Weinberg and wife, datert 1.0. Wo1S2  miz2se3

and the northernmodt Fight of way line of the Baltimore Beltway a4 shown o

Masch 6, 1956 and recurdsd ameng the above mentoned Land Records i Liber

sen Attached Desariptices the State Roads Commlesion of Marylsad Plat No. 17791, Baltimore Beltway.
G.L.B. 2386, Folio 583, thence binding reversely ona part of the last line of
Contract No. B 635-16-420, revised October 26, 1960, mid paint of beginning

the deed diras herein mantioned, on the first line of the last meitioned deed,
baing located 447 feat, move or los, northerly and 90 foct, more of less, wes

rly

and along the centar line of & read, thirty fest wide, S. 337 147 007 E- 263,41

Ao sald Zoning Law and Zoning. Regulations of Balimore Zeoin the Intersction of tha center Line of the Baltimors Beltway with the center
snd ) for a Special Exception, under the fest, thence lcaving s3id thirty foot road 3nd binding on the sec ond line and

line of Pask Helghts Avenue, thence bioding on said gusset lina 5. 19° 14' 10" W

County, 10 use the berein deserbed property, (or.- Elevatos- Apactment. Buildings - N |

part of the third Line of the Jast mantioned deed the two followsng cour sen

84,88 fout to the ead therect, thence binding on the northarnmost Fight of way

s i y oo lations. |
12 dvertised as prescribcd by Zoning ReE 13018 007 Wo
ses of above reclassification and/er Spectal Exceplion advertising.

 furlhor sfreo 1o and are to be bound B tho z0ning

ne Zoning Law for Balumore

and distancen. (1) N. 56° 46! 00" E., 41.00 fect, and @

Froperty Is to be posted
1, or we, agree 10 Jay expen

seting, cie. upon Gllng of this petiion, 2
p ons of Baltimore County adopled

shown on said Plat Mo, 17791 and on Plats No.

Lines of the Baltimore Beltwsy

151,17 {sat, mors or lass, 10 & point on the secondline of Balumore County

17790, No. 17182, and No. 17781 of said Baltimore Beltway the sight fallowing

pursuant 1o

regulations and restricti
County.

[ iotion No. 3T 20-6, thence binding on a part of said recond line
courass and distanc ing Description No. 3K thence binding part of said recond lin

(1) 5. 64" 14 0B'W., 50.00 feet, (Z) by & curve tothe

. 72% 01 30" E., 1684.6 fact, mora or lcss. 10 8 paint on the westoromost

Loft with a radius of 1974.86 fo

, the distance af 148.4Z feat, said atc being

Wilton L. Halle 3

_B. ’_W,jr«.. .....
AR N Halte | el Ol

, SREpKLNG BYEDNS.
Address __a201 Pumpkin. Seed Caurt Addess GXCE v 6, Maryland |

Balte. B, Md. g b s
5 v ///I;ZJ/M'W’ I

Feateaiants ANGIEY

L4ht o way e of Pagk Hershts Avenue an shown on Plat Ho. 23616 of said
sublended by » chord basring 5. 627 04' 57" W., 148.39 feet, (3} ght o way Line of Pack fewshts Avense &

Baltimore Beltway. thence biading on said westernmost right of wiy line of

5. 59 55 46" W., 506,47 fest, (4)S. 647 05 35 W, 335,34 feat, 51

8. 68° 28" 55" W., 412.27 {uet, (6)S. 75° 110 350 WL, 207,23 feet, (T)

5. 59° 200 05" W., 511,59 fast and (8) S. 497 28! 25 W., 130 90 fast to

Ktorney

W. Leo HazrisonFe

Address A03. ivlicrlvnjuﬂ‘?_ﬁ_ﬂg ST l
Towson 4, Maryla e
GRDERED By The Zoting Commisiorier of Baltima
- 106...3 that tho sabject mater of Qs petition be advertised. 3¢
w.nn- Lo of Baltimore Counly, In two BeVSPIRCS of general eirculation throvsh
i o4, and that the public hearing be had befre the Zoning
106, County Office Builling in Towser Haltimore
190.3., at - 10vialock

re County, this.

ol

required by the

o Baltimore Courty, that property be PEsk
¢ Daltimore County in Room

Commissioner

¢ of . QobobeF- - -
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BALTI!

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Septesber 27, 1963

SURJE ~100-7X. 0 %o Red, and Spacial Exception
‘um‘u'ﬁg'nﬁné{u&i\n nt Sulidings, West side of Park
Hoights Avonus 12l foet northarly frem tha intersoction
of the center lino of the 3altisers Beltuay ¥ith t
conter 1ino of Park Helghts Aveme. Being property of
Milten Halles

Jrd District

HEART

Thuraday, Ostovar 10, 1963 (10300 Ad

e, zkalt of the O:fico of Planning and Zening has revisusd tha subjoct
‘ potition for Raclassification from R-20 and RO to B-A zoning together

Tits a Spocial Bxcention for elovator spartment buildings, It has the
advigory commonts to maks with respect to pertinent plaming

Park
cit;
slavator apartaents in Baltinore Oity, The character of land
age in the area imicdiately north of the Belivay appears o be
Irstitutional, A cemetery and a reservolr exists on tha south
ids of the Beltways

The Flanning ataff sees a definite differenc
Yocational factors affocting apartnant zoning on the subj
roporty and those othar properties in the area which also had re-
queated apartment soning, In mang location of the

Property 4s statlar to the Strickland proj a
Quadeant of Charles Streot and the soltvaye

anning otaff, howsver, doos
s Jrd District Zoning

ot

FE-CIASSIFICATION
o B-L0 Zece o

B
REr PETTLON O ——

l
'
from an R-20 & \. :
e, /S Purt Helinke
st zom AR e "
5 ' FALTINOE GOBEE
Case Noo 63300
Ji i vy as Eraa
Jaseificaticd

abave petdtien for Te=
o for Elevator ApaTt®!

fact, w0

tbe
TUpon bearing @ & Batiitngss

0 Zooe to 20 Rt &

®

from in B-20 884 R
1ying on the Vest stds of Park Hatchto Avenesy

il eater 1ios of tho Dalsdmer®

aartnerly froa the 1ateTsetict o the <

ine canter Line of Fir'

1ré Blection
i © Hoights Avenusy 1a tae TR !
iy prodeced at too heoFiaE a1 st

County w38 in oFF

Baltwy With
pisrict of Daltanare Coumtds tha te: s
2 re

ipdteate that tne Officisl Zontng My of FalELn0

i1,
It \y the Coumty Couwre
S Ahe reason stated arave e reclassification snodld
o the T

o R A comatanor of BIARTO

1§ UmEEED by the Depaty orng

/ 1963, that the aporo Fe-class
o Octavar, 2963, that

ounty, B8, a7

o L bareby BEAIED snd that the 010

TEu 2, RAL Zooee

1n horeby cootinued Ko ramin a3

racation

aoperty o7 arss be
e and o

and the sam

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

b
Dite Soptombar. 16,3961

botwaen Park Helghts Avente
and Reservadr Rosd

Wator is cvailable, thers is a 36 inch line in

Gooks Lone ta Reservoir Road, Sanitary sevor line s

Losated undor the Beltuay but hus to be extended to 014

Court, Roads Mooks Lane aligwment and paving sestion should

be studied by the Office of Planning.

byttt s

_Lthit o
GILEERT S. EENSON, Ghiefl
Developars Design Approval

GSB:ROP:mbn

s Pile

SEP1RA3

°#

BALTINGKE COUTT
Case No, 6300w KX

ANENDED ORDER

Praapari e

4 wa ‘tzadvartently stated in the Ocder pase.d by =
Mmm,m:.m;hmwmuwmtwun

and 7 ressin en Re20 and Rl Zene."

the sum is berety continoed

Date_ Oct. 11, 1963 e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o/
3-! o

lﬁlﬂ!h H TRFUTY ZONING COMMISSLONER

Rek Zenes mwhmhnmd-m-mmcnmu-d

Bivar D. faresty &

4
|
i
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Law orFicEs

J.ELMER WEISHEIT, JR. amea oot 301
CYEL

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21208

July 16, 1064

Mrs. Edith T. Eisenhart, Secretary
County Board of Appeals

County Office Buflding

11l W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re; Halle Appeal
Our file No, 2006-B

Dear Mrs. Eisenhart:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $10,00 covering the
cost of certified copies of the Order and Petition for Appeal.

Very truly yours,

e AR
Edward C, Covahey, Jr.

ECCjr/cs

encls.

it 8 ke

@
MR -

s AN
. SMITH AND HARRISION
SMITH AND HARRISEN 3 J
5 R e itsvakaina e
5) [rowsow eiixavians L N
: s 5 G| ASNT
TG UasAaIMENT ' = s
Yoo Oftober 11, 1963

John G. Rose, Esq.

Zoning Camnissioner for Baltimore County
County Office Building

Towson 4, Maryland

John G. Rose, Esq.
Zoning Commiss.

ioner £
County Ofeice Building | oTOC COUNEY
Towson 4, Maryland

Ro: Petition for Ra-Classification from on R-20 and R-40 Zona
to an R-A Zone, W/B berk Heights Avoncn st §/8 oF

Baltimora County Beltway g

Petitioner - Case No. 63-100-RX e

Re:

Petiti

Ea anl::\‘;; Re-Classification from an R-20 and R-40

o Rn cf.f.‘ﬁ’ty"éil'f:'k Hoights Avenue and N/s of
Petitioner ~ Casa Ne. c§~;osf:xnutnn T hden Relle,

Dear Mr. Rose:

Dear Mr. Rose:

Please enter an appeal to the C
ouaty Board of Appeals from
your decision in the above entitled case dated October 10, 1963.

oase enter an a
? 2 Ppeal to the Cous
vour decisi the County Board of A
on in the above entitled case dates Octomnn to (Lo
- cisbaz 107 1963, I enlcose herewith check in the amount of §70.00 to cover cost
enlcose herewith check i of this appeal. . “
o Chih iRy, check in the amouat of $70,00 to cover cost

Very truly yours.
very truly yours,

Harrison
Attorney for Petitioner

V. Loc Harrison
Attorney for Petitioner
WLisb
€C: J. Elmer Woisheit, Jr,, Esg
Carl A. Durkae, Eeq, 3
9. Nicholas Shriver, Jr., Eeq
J. Mayer Willen, Esq, :

Esq.




FETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE

"R~ L nes fo an
[':-":\*“z:::,m:r:,é JAL EXCEPTION COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
for alavator apartment buildings,
W/S Park Heights Avenve ond oF
N/5 Baltimore County Beltwoy
Third District
Milton L. Halle, etal,
Petitioners

BALTIMORE COUNTY'
/
No. 63-100-RX

QPINION
This is an applcation for a special exception and reclassification of 47.672
acres of land, located on the west side of Park Heights Avenue and the north side of the

Salimore County Bellway and the south side of Hosks Lana in the Third Election District of

Boltimore County, Maryland.

Tho property fs presontly zomed "R-4U" and "R<20" and hes o uscable front~
age on the west sido of Park Heights Avenue of Z97.38 feel, There is additional fronioge
alon Park Haights Avenus and extersive frontoge sleng the alimore Courty Boltwey but
neither is wiable al present because of denial of access, @ ramp o the Baltimoro Courly
Directly across tha Baltimore Counky Beltway, in the

Beltwey existing of that localion
A Haights Avenue and the Beltway, i

southwest quadront of the intenscction farmed by Pe
the Druid Ridgo Gametery which edjoins o reservolr ot i wester end. Southeast of the
\mtemection are the radio tawers and studio for WCAO, which has extensiva frontage olong
he cast i of Pevk Maghts Avenua in a soulharly direetion from tho Beltwoy .  The north-

st quodiant s occupind by the Synagogue and other facilitis of the deth EI Congregotion

The staff of the Office of Planing and Zaning reviewed the subfect petitiort
for raclassification from "R-40" and “R=20" zones ta an *R-A" zone, fegether with o spo-
cial excaption for elevator cparimant buildings. _In ifs comments, it staied "The cherecler
of land uiage in the area immediately north of the Belrway cppears to be institutional” and
wtha sabjoc! property. comes closer Yo masting the locational erifaria etablished and uned
by the Planning Boord in lacating apariment 2oning than have ather recent requests for
opartmen zoning in ihis ares

At the time of the adagtion of the Third District Zoning Map on January 15,

1957, the sublect property had na aceess 1o Pork Heights Avamue other than by Hooks Lone

which wasy ond stll i, o hiry (30} foot wide paper sreet which wus peve from Reisters™
rovn Road sosterly o @ property Formerly awned by th herein applicant bat now owned by
a Or. Weinberg. From fhat point casterly to Park Helghts Avenue, @ disiance of 2200 or

2300 foot, there were and ore na impravements 1o Hosks Lane.  In oddition, o rectangulor

parcel, including all of the Par: Heights Avonue frontoge, comprising 13156 acres was,
at the time of the adoptlon of the map, owned by Ovarbrook Developmant Compeny, ©

subsidiory or connecied corporation with the Druid Ridge Cemetory Company »

RE: PETITION FOR RECLAS:

from "R-20" and iy engiolh serone
" Zone, SPECIAL EXCEPTION

for slevator apartment building,

W/S Park Heights Avenue and

N/$ Baltimore County Boliway

Third District

Milton L. Halle, et al

Petitioners ’

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
oF
BALTIMORE COUNTY
No. 63-100-RX

CONCURRING OPINION

1 agreo wit
ograc with the other members of the Board in their decision on this malfcr,

howsvet, thete are o minor painh in which | am not in eomplote agreem
I i e agreemenf
T em not in a position to agree that this i un b ot
potition @ that this is unquestionably the best lacation

©mong & numbar of epplications filed and comidered in the some area, as baing a new mom=
Ficatfons il ea, i
, 3 boing a new mo

ber af i3 ili

: er of (53 Board | am not familiar with the other applications in the same

i d f area. However,

L ot this property being the only undeveloped quodrant at the interssction of fh
timors Csunty Boltway and Park Heights Avenue, i

the athar "
4 quadrants being used as
¢ematery, a rodio station and @ chureh and school, e

, that the elevator apartments here wevld

ing uies of the remaining th
T it i 9 three quadrants being my feeli
‘at epartment ond institutionol uses are quike compatible e

not be inharmonious with the exis

= " i
oo ere W testinony ragarding seweraging this property and an infarence by
. . : on inferenc
applicants that the comstruction costs of seweraging the proporty makes t .
economically

wnwise ! dave prosently zoned; with thi fenti annot agree. | feel thal
efop it as prosently zened; s conlention | cannot agree. | fael that

any increased east will ba y the increase in the number of dwellin n the
cont will ba caused by the increase in tha o g units o
Properly over ils prasent zoning and, therefore, cannot agree with the mojorily of th
oning and, re,. t agree i
ity of the

Board that it would not be sconomically Feasible to dev lop "R~40" and "R-20" a5 y
conomically feasible to
elop "R R presentl

For tha other reasons given in the majority opinion however,

tha decision of the Board, 1da concut in

e® - e®
. @ Maoreover, the applicant's property was, in 1957, a sixty=Five acre fom
estate which the herein applicant had owned for a number of years.. At that time the Beth
El Cangregation had not been constructed on the northeast comer, the zening map showing
it the Baliimore County Humane Saciaty. Similarly, the Baltimore County Belrvay hod

| o yat been comructod and as a matier of foct, the right-of-ways for the ramp and the

Beltway ware no taken from the herein petitioners until several yeors later, in December
of 1960,
Since the adoption of the map o 27 Tnch water main was comstructed in Hooks |
Lane and Reservis Road within 200 feat of the property via a publicly owned right-of-way .
:m main will pravide an adsquate water supply for the propased projects
When the Boltway was constructed, a sleeve for sanitary sewer wos placed
undes the Bal Hmore County Beltway obwiously for the sole purpese of providing sanitary sewer
facilities for this tract of lank, the testimany revealing that the fond to the north of Heoks
a6 falls in a different drainago area az dacs fhe land to the west of the subject property.
Within the past yeor the opplicants acquired the 13,156 acres porcal of land from the Over-
brook Development Company, fogothar with & senitary sewer right-of-way from the southerly
extremity of the sleeve under the Beltway near Park Heights Avenua.
Thera was also testimeny of @ number of changes in classification of proper-
1 at th southeast comer of the Balrvay and Reisterstown Rood which ineluded two matels,
o bowling alley and a parcs! of cpproximately nine acres on the south sido of the Beltuoy
contiguous 1o the Pikesville reservolr for apartments,
We fech that thar T linfle question bur that there have been substantial

changes in the area which justify the reclassification of the tract in question,  Additons

1o public water and sewer faci are of major importence s s the effect of the Beitway

comstroction. I addition, we concur with the commars of the Department of Planning
hat the character of the land usoge o his interses tion s largely institutional or nen-reri~
dential in nature and it appears to be an ideal site for elevater apartment buildings in view
of the local riteria catoblished and used by tha Planning Board.  This eriteria wes not
daveloped or in being at the time of tho adeption of this mep but eama info being within

tho last two yeors.  Marsover, there wes testimony that there is a need for spariment 20ning

in the area none having boen cstablished on the mop when it wes odopted in 1957, with the

exception of hwo acres which wera alsa fully impraved for office building purposes-

\We have carefully weighed the testimony of tha real esiote experts and the
vaific enginoers who lestified in the case. We do not belisva thot the creation of apori~
menl zoning ond special excoption for elevator apartment buildings at this site would hove
any dotrimentol cffect on any suirounding propetics which view is supported by the fact
et Or. Waisberg, tha owner of he tv acre porcal which was carved out of the origincl

Hall ract, did not appeor nor voice any abjaction, ~Similarly, we do not believe et
here would be any Haffic hozard or ongstion creatod by the proposed profect.  The

Jstimony indicated that it would be consiructed in three sioges vhich unquestinably would

GEORGE G. FINNEY
JOSEPHMINE S. FINNEY e
MRS, ALAN WURTZBERGER
HUGO DALSHEIMER e S
KATHERINE SMALL STEWART FOR
NATT LEVI
JOYCE SHUGER
;gls\s;: E. SALZMAN

LEY SILBERMAN
MORTON L. SILBERMAN ATIAT
CARL DURKEE
VALGERD BAIN
EDGAR FAULKNER
ANITA FAULKNER
GREENSPRING & WORTHINGTON
VALLEY PLANNING COUNCIL, INC.
STEVENSON [MPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No., 3043
Misc. Docket No. 7
Follo No, 307

Appellants
va,

G. MITCHELL AUSTIN

W. GILES PARKER and
WILLIAM S, BALDWIN
cortituting the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County

Appellees

ORDER

The papers In the above entitled case, Lncluding the transcript
of testimony and trial memorands, ! Baving been read and considered by the
argument of counsel having been hesrd, it 1s this ;’;‘ Zf aay ot
1964, by the Clroult Court for Baltimore County:
ORDERED that the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
be aad it Ls hereby ordered and directed w deny Use petition for reclassifioa
tion and speclal exception requested La this case.

[ ]
) . o

roquire o number f years befare full development was resched. There appears fo be litile
question that any pessible problams would orise which could not be corrected by the installa=
tion of affic lights if there was any necessity whatsoever fo doso, However, in this re-
gard, we are convinced that ony traffic generated by this project would be adequately and
safoly handled by the existing fot

| In addition o the foregaing, wo are convinced that the generol welfore of |

| the entire naighborhood would he enhanced by the provision of an elevator apartment zone |
in this area of sufficient siza to odeguately satisfy the need for sometime 1o come. Wo

|| canno ignore the £act that a number of applications have been filed and considered by us in |

the same area, Unquastisnably, this ie the best location for high rise apartments and the

creation of such a zone at his lacation would undoubtedly tend to satisfy demands for high |
rise apartment zoning in the area and fo stobilize zoning conditions generally, [+ appears

| fundamental that the pressures for spariment zoning, and particularly high rise or elevater
apartment zoning, will continue until the demand ls iatisfied,  We da not wish 1o give fhe
impression thot our decision it bosed upon such G consideration,  However, It I a factual

candition which must be given some resognition and consideration..

There wes elso testimony thot sanitary sewers in the orea have been reinforced
and supplemented since the adeption of the zoning map in this case by fhe construction of
the Moores Run Interceptor. The applicants here have acquired all necessary off site rights=
af-way, and thers s o proble with either copocity or rights-of-way for off site sewer and
reinforcement. Al rights-of-way cither ara owned by the applicants or are located in
stata highways or county roads for which none will be required. The testimany in the cose
wes uncontradicted that the costs of providing sanitary sewer for the proposed project, now
that the Bal hway has bean constructed, will be $130,000.  If the property were developed
under ifs presant zoning the costs of providing sanitry sewer would be §110,000.  The
possibility of serving the maiority of the property by sefic fenk is extremely doubtful becaune
of porcalation problems indicated by tests and by difficulty experienced in ather develop-
ments in the crea. It would hardly oppear economically feasible to atrempt fo develop the
subjoct trsct under tho "R=40" ond "R=20" zones in view of these costi.

For the above recsons the reclassification of the above described property

from "R-40" and "R=20" zones to an "R-A" zone, and special exception for elevator apart=

ment buildings is hereby granted.,
ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforagsing Opinion,
of June, 1964 by the Cunty Boord of Appeals, ORDERE D that the reclossification and

special exception pefifionsd for, be and the same is hereby granied.

¥
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G, MITCHELL AUSTIN FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

constituting the Cousty AT LAW

Appeals of Baltimore County, et al T/307/3048

Mr. Clerk:

Please enter an appeal on bebalf of Miltha L. Halle and Rachel N.
Halle, his wife, 1o the Court of Appeals of Maryland from that portion of
the Order of the Circult Court for Baltimore County, dited December 23,
1984, which reversed the Order of the Board of \ppeals of Baltimore County,

son,

2833-1200

Attarney for Miltea L. Halle and
Rachel

N. Halle, his wife.

1 hereby certily that on this 31t day of Jassary, 1985, copy of the foregoing
Order for Appeal was sent to J. Elmer Wrisheit, Jr., The Jeffersos Sullding,
Towson, Maryland 21304

RA

Any appeal from this decision must be in accardance with Chopter 1100,

subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

L
T . i
R e
¥ Ceabpeate vt

e Toid Duswet o Batbmars

COUNTY BOARL OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, M rkenber. 20,

THIS IS TO CERTIEY, that the annevel advertisement was
publishicd n THE JEFFERSONIAN, 4 woekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Batimore County, M1 BRECASRRR
W) tize sseccessomommer foro the 10
day of ctaion 1963 the first publication
appearing on the _ 2¢h_day of eotemor
w61

THE JEFFI;R/SONIAN,

Fan i

Manager.

Cost of Advertisement, §.
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GEORGE G. FINNEY

JOSEPHINE S. FINNEY

MRS, ALAN WURTZBERGER
HUGO DALSHEIMER

KATHERINE SMALL STEWART
NATT LEVL

JOYCE SHUGER

JESSE E, SALZMAN

STANLEY SILBERMAN

MORTON L. SILBERMAN

CARL DURKEE

EMILY DURKEE

VALGERD BAIN

EDGAR FAULKNER

ANITA FAULKNER
GREENSPRING & WORTHINGTON
VALLEY PLANNING COUNCIL, INC.
STEVENSON IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC.

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

AT LAW

Appellants
vs.

MITCHELL AUSTIN
. CILES PARKER and
WILEIAM S, BALDWIN,
onstituting the County Board of
Avpeals of Baltimore County
Appelices

ORDE

FOR APPEAL

MR. CLERK:

Please notc an appeal on behall of GEORGE G, FINNEY, JOSEPHINE
S. FINNEY, MRS. ALAN WURTZBERGER, HUGO DALSHEIMER, KATHERINH
SMALL STEWART, NATT LEVI, JOYCE SHUGER, JESSE E. SALZMAN,
STANLEY SILBERMAN, MORTON L. SILBERMAN, CARL DURKEE, EMILY
VALGERD BAIN, EDGAR FAULKNER, ANITA FAULKNER, GREEN
ING COUNCIL, INC., and
, INC., from the Opinion and Orde:

DURKEE,
SPRING & WORTHINGTON VALLEY PLA}
STEVENSON IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATIO!
of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, dated Junc 11, 1964, and

signed by G. Mitchell Austin, Chairman, W. Giles Parker and William S.

Baldwin, members of the aforesaid County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County, in the case bearing number 63-100-RX being a Py

lon for Zoning
Reclassification from R-20 and R-40

nes to an R-A zone with a Special
Exception for Elevator Apartment Buildings, all of which is more
particularly described in the procecdings referred to.

The property subject to this Order for Appeal is all that property as

&

des.

ibed in the original Petition for Zoning Reclassification and Special
Exception as filed by the Petitioners and as briefly identifed as being 49.672
acres of land more or less located at or near the Northwest Quadrant of the

lintersection of the Baltimore County Beltway and Park Heights Avenue and

trolling,
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rectification of mistakes,

|lextending westwardly along the Baltimore County Beltway and nostherly
|

¢ orfginal orror ia the Zoning map nor
nysical character of the neighbarnood.

- 1
In Light of the views of the Planning Beard, LT the Halle
apartment use 25 part of a comprehen-

quently, tnere could be o Just

57 or subsequentl

to ane sousd zoning, made With

r-d been rezoned for

& that 4his vag not apDTORYie]

s overali good ond needs of that

ind o considerasi

T the

sppeals wag not created to yezons pleceroal
natly or rezoning cemprenensively. Suita-
Jercicular use and 4 gereral need for that use
prehensive zoning but they are nes ¢on-

or indecd properly persuasive, in detemining under The

tricted standards of original error Of sbsequent sub-

« whetner o reclasaification of that site legally ean

< ecn confided

o the Doovd of Appesls, aS CYDErES,

seated cunctlon of dotermining whetnor there has besn prescnted

—
- evidence of original error or cubstantial enange. Its

o be doveted only to deelding thece two quostions, nok
wo cxerclce of land planning and comprehencive rezoning. X

ses been s34 to Be 100 Lportant To be left To tac generals, 80

: sive rezoning (in the guise of um&v:m-ﬂ
rtent to be confided to & r}-

4 legtsistive npu‘nm...
the full pxenq-y legis-
qded to the imnsaipnu'.y. The rlgllt and nn\ior of
ctops Lc to cneble £he,

oﬂslnll " -\-lpqunr..zy nevc!.upnﬁ.»m.:n

Just 58 ¥,

; e

along Park Heights Avenue, all located ingthe 3rd Election District of
Baltimore County, Maryland, This Appeal Ia from the granting of the Patition
for Recla:sification and also from the granting of the Petition for Special
Exception all as more particulary stated in the herein referred to Opinion

and Order of the said Board of Appeals. This Appeal is filed In accordance
with Rule B-2 and B~4 and other provisions of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure.

20000 sl

E] wmmc COVAHEY, J,
J

ER W.

101 .h-m.-mn Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204
7Alley 3-1011

Attorneys for Appellants

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Order for Appeal
was served on the County Board of Appeals by delivery by me to said Board
at its office in the County Office Building, Towson,
serviee was effaziad prior to the filing of the said
accordance with the requirements of Rule B-2 {c) (service on agency) of
the aforesaid Maryland Rules of Pracedure. This certificate is made a.
the "certificate of corpliance” required by said section of said Maryland
Rules.

.‘\»\.(f-(/. L ;/7

‘r/

Attorneys for Appellants
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IN_THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 468

September Term, 1964

GEORGE G. FINNEY, et al

MILTON L, HALLE, ot va

Prescart, C. J.
Hammond

Horney
Iy
Bones
MeWillioms
Evora, Matthew S,
Gpaciolly auigned),
4.

Opinion by Bones, J.
Hammond, J.  diuenh.

Filed: Febrory 2, 1964

The oppeal ond crom-appeal in thix case are from an order poued on December
22, 1964 by Judge Tumboll In the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in which that Couet
affimed on order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (Boord), dated Juna 11,
1964 gronting & recassification of 49.672 ocres of land awned by Milton L. Halls ond wife,
the applees and crou-oppel lants, located of the northwest quodrant of the Baltimore County

Beltway (Beltway) and Park Haights Avanue from R-20 {residance, one family, 20,000 square

Idento-

foot lar) and R~40 (residence, one family, 40,000 iquore foot lot), to R-A (i

partment) but reversed the Board's order granting a special exce

for elevator aportment

buildings.  George G. Finney, fourtaen other individuals ond two improvement esociations,

ore the oppellants and crom-oppellass.  The individuals ore cpparently the awnen of nearby

land and oggeieved by the pestion of the order of the Circult Court affirming the Board’s

opproval of the raclesificetlon.  No question was rafsed below or In is Court In regord

At the heoring before the Board, Leiter Marz, o registered professional engin
In Maryland ond Delawors, wha hos practiced os o Civil=Sonitory Enginaer for 14 yeor ond
whe is provldent of Matz, Childs and Assaciates, Inc. testifled for the ownen,  Hi qualifica-
tons o an eapsrh ara quite impressive.  He preporsd the plot plan for the ownen ond tetified
without controdiction to many of the fachs olreody sot forth.  Mr. Matz wam of the opinfon
thot after tha consiruction of the Beltway it would have not been sconomically fecsible to
davalop the subject propesty under R~20 and %40 zoning with the 77 penmitted Individval houes
bacouse of the water and sewer situation ond the substantiol cost involved In the corsiruction of
a sewat |ina onc the aequisition of righh of way.

There wan testimony by Gordon Sugar, @ buildar with expariance for 15 yeon,

who hos. de

loped land in the gensral area, that afier making percalation tests on the subject
property, @ septlc fank syrtem would no operate in the area ond probably would not be permitied
by Baltimors County.

Bernard Willemain, o civil enginser and londscape archilect, with unquestioned
qualifications or an expert land planner, ond who for 5 yeors wos Daputy Director of the Baltimare
Caunty Plonning Commistion bafore he went into private practice, reviewsd the focrual sitvation
and concluded that in his opinion “opartment use, with @ special axception for aportments,
ropeasenh ot only the proper zoning for the property, but the most desirobla we for the proparty,
the moat deslcoble cns In the public interan. ™ He shated that thers wos on unquestioned need
for the type of apackment that could only be mat with slevator bulldings ond that the wubject
property “Is Ideally tiivated ond seemed bo meat this porticelor nsed."  Hegave hls detalled
roaaons for thamcenclusirm,  In his opfnion this was a recognizobls need on Jomary 16, 1957
and this need was not met by tha adoption of the comprshenslve zaning mop to that thers was on
rror In the ariginal zoning.  He also restified to a number of chonges affecting the subject

property since the adogtion of the comprehensive mop.

Dr. Walter Warthingta Ewsll, o clvil enginesr of cuntonding qualifications
ganerully and porticulorly In regard 1o traffic problams, geve detailed testimony for the awners
10 regerd 1o Mol N, ond thot the prepesed
of elavater operiments on, the mibject property would net creste & Wakfic hazard .

Goorge €. Gevrells, o wall qualified phanner, who prepared the Recommendations

F, and the srection

the Plonniog Sheff of Bultimore County, doted September 27, 1963, o the Zoning Commisioner,

1o thalr status to toke and prosecuts this appaal from that partion of the Circult Court's order.

The oppelless have filed o cross—oppeal from that portion of the order of the Clreult Court
versing the Boord's granting of the special exception.

The property of Me. ond M. Halls, which la the wbiect matter of the zoning
raclamification involved In this cose, consists of 49,672 ocres of fand bounded on tha north by
Hooks Lone (o port of which is a paper road), on tha south by the Bsltway, on the ecst by Park
Helghts Avene and on the wast by the raor yords of houses on Reservolr Road.  This property
(the b [nct property or the Holle property) wes purchased by Mr. ond M. Holle in 1942 ca a part of @

ly 6% ocres,

Torgor troct with additional fond p by the Haller,
Known au the Pillbax Form.  The Pillbor: Form when purchessslby the Holles wos Improved by
o substontiol 140 year old fielditone residancs, tenant howe end bor.  The Pillbox Farm hod
1 fromtags on Park Heights Avenue and the oaly mears of acces to It by public rood was by
meons of Hooks Lane, westwordly to Reliterstown Rood.  Hooks Lane hed o varylng poving
wiath of from 9 to 14 fast on o right of way of from 20 1o 30 faat,  The portion of Hooks Lane
fram the Pillbox Form easbwordly 1o Porks Helghts Avenue hod never bean poved or maintalned
o a road, ond altheugh i# was postoble and infraquently uted during the sarly years of the
Halle occupancy, ultimataly fell Into disuse, became ovargrown and impasscble .

The comprehenaive zoning mop for this area was adopted on Jonvory 16, 1957.
At the time of the odoption af this mop, the Pillbax Farm property wes bounded on the south
by the Druid Ridge Camatory, on the ecat by @ parcat of land owned by Ovarbrook Develop=
ment Compony, o subildinry corporation of the cemetery corporation and veed for nuriery stock
and sales, on the west by the municipally owned Pikesvillo Reservolr ond the reor yords of howes
on Resarvalr Rood and on the north (for the substantiol part of the northem boundory) by the
unpaved portion of Hooks Lane olrsady menticnsd and which hod become Impossable. A

eactanguler 2 acre parcel on the narthern boundary toward tha west hod been uted by Mr.Halle

This 2 acre tract was later sold o @ Mr. Welnatein, raducing the

to build o home for his 1on.

acrsage of the Pillbax Farm %o appraximately 67 acres,  North of Hooks Lane the lend con=

sisted mainly of forms and lorge acreage estates.  To the east of Park Heights Avenue ocioa
trom the Overbrook Devalopment Compony then used for the nursery business, was a tract of
Jand ewned by @ Mes. Batton which wos Improved by lorge English Monor type bulldings which

with the adjolining pastures, wers occupied by the Baltimore Humane Society. Yo the south

° ® ‘.

yeatificd that ity racommendatians wer

locational

42, The subjeet praperty comes cluser to meeting the
c?ilzviu extablithed and ured by tha Plonning Boocd in ocatiog
oporiment zoning than have other recent coqueshs o opcrtmert

whar In this oreo.  The Plonning staff seet @ >
O e batween the lacationsl focton affecting aporiment zonlng
on the subject property and thote ather properties n the arée "EEE
olss hod requested opartment zoning. In many ways s ol
The subject property is similar fo the Stricklond property
west quodrant of Cherles Street and the Beltwey.
k-1 The Plonning Staff, hewever, does not ew;de MI‘::‘ error
was mode in the Thied District Zoning Map or that the ;:h"y;‘ o iy
character of the neighborhood has changed o on exten
justifies aparkment zoning here

Mr. Govrella further teatified that th locational criteria hed not been edopted

h
by the Planning Boord until 1962 or subutentially after January 1957, when the ccmprohentive
2onng mop wes odopted, gnd his testimony Indicated thot

P that the
e of our comment is o, 1n affuct, state
Halle e afully <o and does substantially st um‘:;
Tezotional criteria fhat the Plonning Steff ond the Boord hos u
In the creation of oportment zoning shewhere.
The protestonts prociaced two expert wilnessa, o civil ngineer ond trafffc expart

@ protes

ho teatified that in their opinlon espectively, there would be o

cunding residsntlal properties If the proposed

ond alio o real sstate axpert;
traffic hazord ond o de trimentol effect on the suer

ownens alsa testi=
+eclansification ond speclal exception wers gronted.  Six naighboring property

Fied T opposition fa the granting of the reclamification ond 1 sclol exception.
The Board, on June 11, 1964, senderad an eloborate ond wall considered opinion

. inca the
i which, after reviewing In some detail, the changes which hod occurred in the area vince

adoption of the comprehareive zoning mop fn Joruary 1957, Including the srecilon of the Baltwoy,
tion of the

the sewer ond water situation, the acquisition of rights

Malles, giving ocemms to the subject property on Park Helghtt Avenue,

of way and the 13.156 ocre ooty the

and various construgtion

ond zoning changes, concluded ox follows:

3.

of the Baltimore Humane Seclaty property and scst of Park Halghiz Avanus wes @ pares] of lond
which had an extensiva road frontoge nd wes occupled by the radia towen of Stotlon WCAO.
The compcshensive zoning map did not rhow the Beltway even au possibly proposed. The Balti-
mare Counly autherities knew that the Beltwoy wos ro be located In this general orea but the
plans ond design of the Interchanges of Stevenson Rood and Park Haighis Avenus with the Beltway
were not approved uatll Aprll 15, 1959 or xars than two years after the promulgation of the
comprehensive zoning mop.

After the plans for the Beltway were finally opproved, the Stote Roads Commission
of Moryland in December, 1961 Instituted condamration peocssdings to acquira titls 1o that por=
tion of the Pillbox Form required for the coratruction of the Beltway.  The lond necessory for
the comtruction of the Baltwoy spl it the Pillbax Farm swhetantiolly In two parks, leaving the
Holles with only 35 or 36 ocres fo the north of the Beltway.  The toking compleraly deatroyed
the houss, the tenant havie, the born and several other out bulldings. It leh, without access,
the land of the farm lying o tha routh of the Beltway which war clio token by the State Roods
Commis

Prioe 1o tha construction of the Beltway, It was physically possible to heva pro=
vided o sawer for the Pillbox Farm by running o sawer sxteraion cut to Park Helghts Avence,
opproximately 1000 feet southerly 1o an axisting sewer, but ofter the construction of the Baltway
and the bridging of Park Heighh Avenua over the Beltway it wea no longer phyaically procticbla
16 run sewers down Park Heights Avenue bacoure of the new bridge.  A¥ the fime of the con-
struction of the Beltway, o sleeve {an 8 fnch plpe) for o sonftory sewer croiing wan installed
under the Beltwoy for a distance of appraximately cne-third of the length of the Halle propert
running westwordly from Park Heights Avenur

Inasmuch os it wos Impessible 1o provide sewer facilities for the Halle property

after the construction of the Beltway and the Park Helght Avenue

e over 11, Mr. and Mrs.
Halle aequired o right of way thiough the Druid Ridge Cemetery property lying to the south of
the Beltwoy.  This right of way wat acquired by two conveyances - one fn August 1983, the
ather Tn March 1964 - the layt ane being through. the parcel of land which the State Roodh
Commission had taken from Mr. and Mes. Halle ond conveyed 1o the Druid Ridge Cemotary
Compony.  This parcel of lond hod theretofore beer: used for nuriery purposes.  The cost of

this porcel and the cost of ocquiring the right of way amounted in the oggregote to $134,000.00.

"We fool that thars Is lirtle question but that there have
been substantial changes In the arsa which justify the reclawIfi-
cation of the fract in question.  Additions to public woter and
sewer focilities ora of mojor importonce e is the effect of the
Beltway comstruction. In oddition, wa concur with the comments
of the Department of Plenning that tha character of the land veage
af this Intenvectlon s largaly Instituttanal or aoa-resldentiol in
nature axd It g

10 bo = Ided lte for ¢levator tmant
buildls In V‘E e; e Tocal {lozational] crlterla -E;ma ond
W 5 3. THE <iTiela wa ol Frvaloped T

ng ot e 1we of fhe oToption of this mop but came Inta belng
within the loat o yeors,  Moreaver, thera was testlmony thot
thare it @ navd for 1 somlng in e s rone Teslog Bast,

SrbTihod on on 1t won odopted in 1037, with e ex=

==Elmomncr. wers oo Fully Trproved Tor offlce
i T

“Wo have corafully welghed the testimony of tha real
extate experts ond the traffic enginesm who testifled In te ccse.
We do not balieve that the creatlon of it 2oning and special
epiin To sTevaror perrssnt Bl Teg o ol ek o hove or
T TentT oMy on oot e 2 et T [k VTew Ta supported
Ey the Toct that Dr. Wlm, ha owner of The hwo ocre parcel which
wes corved out of the erigleal Halle hoct, did ot ppear nov valcs any
objaction.  Similorly, we do not belleve that thers would be

fie hezord i fost.  The
T eated that It would be conatructed Tn fhroe tiages which
wnquestlonobly would require a number of yeors bafors full development
wox reached,  There appeon to be little quertion that any posibls
problem would arlie which cauld not be corected by the Installotion
of trafilc lights If there wos ony necestity whomoever tado m.  How=

aver, in this ragard, wa are convinced that

any by
this roject would ba cdev;otely ond sfely hancled by tha exhting
tien.

B Cannol Tgnore t
mber of appTTca] an TlTad and coruidered by w in the some
orec.  Unuestionably, thik ia the best location for high rise apartments
‘and the creatlon of wch a zane of Tk TocoTTon woul y
o satisfy demands for high rise oportment zoning In the arss and o arabi-
lize zonlng canditions genersily. It oppears fundamental that the
essures for apartment zoning and particularly high rie or alevotor apart=
mant 2oning, will continue until the demand Is sotisfled.  Wa do not
wish to give the Impremion that oue deckion is bosed upon such @ contid=
eration.  However, It I a focual condition which must be given 1ome
recognition and consideration.

that he wes not in a position as a new member of the Boord 10 ogree that the subject property
i "unquestionably the best location omong o number of applications filed and considered in

this same area, ® but he was of the op
monfous with fhe exsting utes in the remaining three quadrants ond that the "oporiment
and institurionat uses are quite compatible.

majority that it would not be econanically feasible fo develop R-40 and R-20 g3 presently zoned.

an order of October 25, 1964, reversed the Board on both the reclossifi
tion, apparently under the impression that the Beliway hod been uted by the Ceunty Zoning

autherities s o barsier on the development of the Third District Zoning Map and relying an the
cane of Hewlit v. Caunty Commissi
‘Alter a petition for reargument was filed and on arswer to it filed, the trial court, upon recon=
sideration, by its order of December 22, 1965, offirmed the Board cs to the reclosificotion and

reverned the Board o5 10 the special exception.

the Board but wos. I error in teversing its gron’ of the special exception which should olsn have
bean offimed.

Hooks Lons, the northern boundary of the subject property, Is In ths oppraxi-

mate location of the fop of the water shed or the divide for nahral drainage purposer, Hhe
woter flowing naturally by gravity 1o the south for the ores 1outh of Hooks Lone feword Moors

Run nd flowing naturally by gravity o the north for the orsa morth <f Hooks Lan toward
Jonas Falls..

At the tima of the odoptlon of the compreharsive xaning map fn Jonuary 1957,
the public water wppl in the general orea wos inodequate o such an extent that It was necss~

130y 1 restrict construction in the orea ca late s 1961. [ 1962, howsver, thess building

restrictions wera lifted becouss of & aumber of changss in the water system, including o new

36 Inch water main which axtended through the reservolr, down Hooks Lone ond back to
R

wn Road at Hooks Lane, Al of the work Invalved some 23,00 feat ~f line and cost

opproximately §1,250,000. A new pumping station hos been erected ond ol the fine of the
hearing bafors the Beard, a 1,000, 000 gollon storage tark wos under consiruction at Plessant

Hills, ond virtually completed,

There s o Baltimore Transit Company bus route on Reistershown Road approx i-
mataly 1500 feat from the subiact prrierty.  Thore s Immediats access from the subject
Property 10 th; westbound lona of the Beltway and alio fa the eostbound lane by o service or

connector road batwasn Pork Halght Avenve ond Stavenson Rood on the south side of the Bal tway.

A third lane in each divider it plonned for the Beltway within the naxt & yeors. By ws of
the Baltway twa lorgs cagional shopping canters ore reodily available 1o the subject property:
1) Town Ploza is 10 to 15 minutes to the east and 2} Wastbeook it within 20 minutes to the
west. Another large reglonal shopping centar, Refiterstown Fluza, is opproximatsly 10
mink . to the south and there are complete neighborhood shopping foc litlas within 5 minutes

driving time In Pikesville .

The Deputy Zoning Commissioner, aiter a hearing, denled, on Octobsr 10, 1963,
both the reclossification o an R-A 2608 ond the special exceptlon for slevator apartment bulld=
Ings. e tloted in his order that *the testimony produced at the hearing did not irdicute that
tha Officlal Zoning Mop of &altimora County was In error when odopted by the County Council, *

Curiously enough, he made no Finding in regard ta o chonge in conditions In the orsa. A fimely

appeol was token 1 the Board and sulatonticl evidenca wes taken of the haaring befors the Boord
on Apeil 21, 1964,

thot the Bol*woy oy been comstructed, will be $130,000. I
the property were developed under it present zoning the <osls
of providing sas ry sewer would be $110,000.
of serving the majority of the property by septi fonk i extremely

doubtful because of pereolation problems indicted by fest and by

difficulty experienced in other developments in the arca. |t would
hardly anpear aconomical ly feasible fo ottempt 1o develop tha sub-

mphovts soppTTed].

poss

Commissioner Baldwin concurred In the opinion of the Board, but indicated

tha the elevater apartaents would not be Inhor-

He indicated that he did not agree with the

On gppeal 1o the Circult Court for Saltimare County, Judge Turnbull af first, by

ion and special xcep=

Boltimore County, 220 Md. 43, 151 A. 24 144 (1959),

Ve hava concluded thet the tricl court praperly offirmed the reclasification by

As hes been indicated, the Board found that there were sufficient changes In the

refiforcs rlemarted slocs o o
In s cove By T of e Fhooras Nun Tofercepor.
oppl lcants hara hove acguired ol nucamary off site Hight—oi-wey ond

thers Is no problem with either capacity or righs—of—way for off lhe
sewer and relnforeement.  All righn L«q'fm_::’m.d by the
pplicats or are located In stote Kighways or county rooc for which
none will be required.  The teithey In the ccae was uncontrad!

Fhat the couh of prouiding santicey sewer for the propsed project, now

charocter of the neighborhood since the odoption of the comprehensive zoning map in Jonuery
1957 to [uatify the Board in gronting the reclous fication, 1o that it wes not necastory to consider
whather or not there hod been a mistoke In original zoning which would also junify a reclamifi~
catlon under the Maryland “Mistoke-Chonge™ rule.  Wa ogres with the Boord and with the trial
court that thers ware sufficlent chonges under the opplicoble ‘nula, ond that it Is unnecesiary fo
carsider the question of mistoke n orlginal zoning.

1. (180 next poge)




10.

The determination of the Board of proper razening or reclauification Is the astoundlng sffect ihe comtruction of the Beltway had on the Pillbox Farm. 1t cut it into

ementilly legilativa Tn acturs. 1t calls for the zoning experties of the Board In a spaclol two partr. It destrayed the dwalling houts, barm and other outbulldings. It denled occess "

way o the funetion of the Court upan review It qulte limited.  We have said many times to a substantial portion of the Pillbax Form to the south of the Beltway which wos tcken by the The acpellans also sagei! that the thor
c county outhorities knew of the loes f
thot It e not the function of the Courts “Io zone or rexcrs, ™ ond it lnvital fo the public State Roads Commission ond later sold 1o the Druid Ridge Cemetery. It prevanted the rvnning e Baltvy In the creo when the camprshensive 2oni et o
ing mop waa Jonwary |
Interent that this declaration by us ba shrictly opplied; atherwies we witl, in affect, sb- of vawen down Park Height Avenus because of tha bridge over that rood. It complete: ® w-h-:. o
; omplately whereas In Jobor, it had not besn satiled ai the time of the odoption of He comy ve
sinvte our [sdgment for hot of the Board and thls wa may not do. 11 1t only when the dostroyad the country manar-type ure ta which the property hod been put prior to the consiuc= zoning map whether Stevenson Lone would ever be extended o 1 with York
eonnact w J
darermlnation of the Board i oot falrly debatoble® that we will hold that In cctloa Ts tion of the Belway. el o
ona Avenue.  The evidence, however, indicates that while the Baltimors Caunty author-

._board of County Ct s
unescuoncbls, orbitrory and caprlclos. v ty The contiruction of the Beltway vies a for more axtensive and importont change Ities knw that the Baitwoy wos to be located in this general area of the time the comprehensiv
o o
240 Md. 35, 214 A. 24326 (1965); City of alilmore v. Borisky, 239 Md. 611,212 4 In conditions, which would make the reclausification folrly debatabls, than was the change In L el e "
‘ map was promu| nuery 16, 1957, the plons ond the design of the Interchanges
24508 (1965); Sompion Beos. (M.} tnc. v_Boord of County G 240, 1'%, canditions resulting from the changes in comstruction and axtension of Stevenson's Lane Involved g

of Stevarson Lane and Park Halghts Avenus with the Baltway wers not approved untll Aprl 15,
in Jobar Corp. v. Rodgens Forge Communily Au'n., wpra, | Jobar, Steverson Lane of the ;
1939 or more than two years later.

time of tha odoption of the comprehensive zoning mop was o small 12 to 15 foob rood and i port

2134, 24789 (1965); Dal Moo v. Boord of Gounty Commiionen, 238 Md. 333, 20 A,
2662 (1965); Jobor Corp. v. Rodgen Forge Community Au'n., 23 Md. 106, 2024, 24
612 (1964); Robde v. County Boord of Appeals, 234 Md. 259, 199 A, 2 216 (1%64);

Tnatoes of McConogh Educational Fund v. Baltimore County, 221 M. 350, 158 A- 2d 637

(1960);  Offut v. Boord of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County, 204 Md. 351, 105 4. 24

The Baltway wos not aciuelly contructed at the location
in queation untll 1962, As we hava olreody shated nothing oppers on the comprshenaive zank
o private deive. 11 won ot bulll in Front of the property involved in Jobor until approx imately =
mop even indicating in wulline form the poulble locotion of the Baltwoy. (1 sears ¢lecr that
fwo years ofter the adoption of the compreheraive zoning mop. At the time of the fillng of the ih pousible construction was given liltls, If ony, sHect In formulating and odopting the 1957
, 0 L .
application for the reclauification, Stavenson Lone was a fully paved 42 to 44 fot biluminous :

20ning map.

219 (1954); Wokefield v. Kraft, 202 Md. 138, 96 A, 24 27 (1953).

cc.crate rood, with 0 70 1o 80 foor right of way. 11 hod becoma a yasfor trafflc artery betwsan

Another substantial change In the area iince the adop! oral

: tion of the comprehenaiy

\What then cre the changes Tn conditions which the Board found to fuatify the York Rood and Charles Street and Bellong Avene. I construction did not have nearly the xonl va .
on onlng mop wos In ragard to sewer facilities.  We have indicated in tome datall the situation

reclessification ? profound sfect on the obar property ar the comtruction of the Baltway had on the subject prop=

exitting on Jonwary 16, 1057 as campored with subsecuant oxtions by the Helle: neceuary to

The fint and the most importont change I the neighborkood of the subject prop=

ety and the Impravement and sxtendion of Stevenson Lane did not result In o hiphvway comparable

oblain sewst focillties by obtaining ights of way, acqulring odditional proparty ond expending

e truction of the Bell . The location or ls coratruction of the Baltway .
erty wan the comtruct o Beltwoy. pos $134,000.00 for these purposss..

to the Beltway in the extent of fraffic. W held In Jobor that the improvement ond extension of

wes not indicoted on the comprehesalve zoning mop when it was promalgated.  The condemna- Stevanion Lana wes an imporant changs in conditiom. It neceuarily foliaws that we sheuld Wabors hvtofis Instschw Mot chomon i Condi
a change in conditions may bs found In new
Jion petion 1o acqulre the nscemany portion of the Pilbax Form for constuctlon wes filed In hold that the comsiruction of the Beltwoy was an importont change in conditions in the cata at o Wxpinded seirer

tles.  See White v. County Boord of Appsals, 219 Md, 136, 144, 148

1961 end the Beltway wn coratructed in that location In 1962, We have already decribed
A, 24 420, 423424 (1959), 0 olso Rohde v. County Board, 234 Md. 257, 268, 199 A,

bar, and we 10 hold .

————

1, There fs strong avidance in the cs which might well have [ustified o finding
of mistoke In original zoning by the fallure of the County Council to provide for a recognizable
eed for apormont zoning In January 1957, CH. Jobor v. Rodgen Forge Communlly Aw'n.

106, 121-122; 207 A. 24 612, 817-618 (1964}, Mony of tha “changes in condtions”
oy raflect, In part, o pomlble misoke In orlginal zoning, ond a precias line of damarkation
Dontasn the two focron n the kule s difficult, 1f ot Imposible, to make. As we have Indicated,
1t I e nweassary o pos on this lisus of mistake In orlginol zoning, ond we nake no holding In
ragerd ta it CF. Whita v, County Boord of Appeals, 219 Md. 138, 144; 1434, 24 420, 423
(1959).

The oppsllants sugges! that Jobor it to ba distinguished trom the case a1 bor becouse 24 216, 221 (1964).

the exlsting zoning In Jobar wes R—6 rather then R=20 or R=40 s In the cote at bor and the Jobor Then toa, there has L b ol
dober o + thera hax boen a wiatantial chonge In the public water spply.

proparty was in @ high daraity rather thon in o low dersity area.  We are of the oplnion that this

In January 1957 this woter supply wos 0 inodecuate that bullding consfruction wos rasiricted

doss not impair the opplicability of our holding In Jobor.  Indesd it 1eama fo us that the impact

ot the time of the odoption of the zoning mop and thess reitictions continued untll 1961, I

of the Beltway on on area z00ed for low danslty < ~velopment is probobly greater thon upon an

1962 - five yeon aftar the zoning map was odoptad = o new 38 inch water mal.s wos cornetrusted

o Maso v.. board of Counly Comniusioners, 238 Md, 333, 340, 209 A, 2462, e Ko e highdacslty:

2

5 (1968); Jobor Gorp. v. Rodgen Forge Commotlty Aw'n. 238 Md, 108, 202A. 2d 812 (1954);
Offutt v Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimors County, 204 Md. 531, 105 A. 24 219 (1954)
Wakafleld v, Kraft, 702 Md. 136, 98 A. 24 27 (1953).

thrcugh the rerervoir down Hooks Lane ond back 1o Reisterstown Road at in intemection wizh
MHooks Lane.  As we hove stated above, His whetantial Irprovement fnvolved 23, 000 faar

of lw2 and cout epproximately $1, 250,000,

A new pumping statlon has been erected and o

1,000, 000 gallon storage tonk has now sractically baen campleted,

-, ) 14,
. . L °®

tawsrogs, trportation or ather publlc requiraments, conveniences or improvements or ’ i

The cass ot bar I 1o be ned from Hawltt v. County Commisloners Interfare with odequate light and ol Indeed in i regard, tho avidence in the ccae ot

I the comprehensive zoning mop opproved January 16, 1957 no provislon ww

of Boltimora County, 1upra, In which tha Baltimora-Horcliburg Expresswey wet shown on the bor I stronger In support of the gronting of tha spacial axception Ly the Boord thon was
f Boltimote Couny, 1Opr%: e mode in this area for gpariment development.  The evidencs Indicates itat Hove wos o nesd
compreharaive zonfng map, hod besn comtructed, and hod beun ralied en by the zoning e we hold sufficiont for wch support In Ounsler or in Rohde, The Boord's

- for such pravision of that tims and hat this tesd has become inerexsirly prewsing.  This
comitionar, @ well a by the Plonning Sraff and the Planning Seord in thefe recomnenda~ erdar gronting the speclal exception sheuld alio have been offimed .

In the bar the Beltway i not evan shawn an the need lead the Planning Stoff and the Planning Board In 1962 = five yeors after the approvel
tHons to the County Commissionen. I the case ot bar the
by the County Cauncil of ihe comprehamsive zoning map = 1o adopt *locational criterla® a

comprohansive zoning mop o o proposed highway - ORDER OF DECEMBER 22, 1964 AFFIRMED.
Tdes fe tment use of land.  Mr. Gavrell izod th I’ i
Bacouse of the changét In canditions mentioned wa canne! 1ay that the re- IDd PARY ANND REVERSED IN PART AND CASE i ey vl sunnorizod hes lcatlel ciela o
R REMANDED FOR THE ENTRY OF AN O2DER IN Fellown:
eleasification wos nat fairly debatable. 1t foflows that the oction of the n roclaully- o THE
. -ORDANCE V/ITH THIS OPINION, THE COSTS +in exsenca, the critoria which w we currently for locating
Ing the subect property was ot arbitrary, uncecsonable or capriciout ond the portion of the TO BE PAID BY THE APPELLANTS apartment zoning would evolve oround the foct that the oport=
- mant b ullding project is on a major thoroughtars, with good
irfal court's order affirming this actlon by the Board should bu affirmad. ‘acceasibility to the area within the reglon, 30 o 1padk, by
b 3 " the rood system, or that 1t is in zlose proxImity to community
The trial court, hawever, wan in error In revensing the Board's arder gronting focilities, most uwwally shopplng facll ties, sa that thia higher
denaity con toke odvantoge of accemsibility features and service
the spacial exceptlon 1o arct the slevator tpartment. The facton fobs comidered by the R Plmtog oard e ol Ilks to pea fhaes
Tk higher deruity residential xones, that apartment zoning bt within
Board are sat forth Tn Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zaning Ordinance. o our current coatext of the regulotions, generally at the edge

a resldential area rather than in the middle of weh an arsa. "
factor are substentlally the some cs thosa set forth In Qurslar v. Board of Zoning Appeal, rea rather than in the middle of weh on area.

264 Md. 397, 401, 104 A, 2d 568, 569 (1954). We have alreedy pointed out that In the opinien of the Planaing Staff the sub-

jact property swhetontially mat theve criterla.

In coraidering the special exception, the Boord acts a o body of 2oning experh

and the area of fudiclol review Is qulte limited.  As Judge Deloplalne, for the Court, optly The ettablithmant by the Plaaning Staff and Plonning Boord of thesa locational

stated In Qunler, supra: criteria confitme the 1eitimeny of the Holls's experts of the lncrecaing noed for apartment we
*The function af o zoning board s 1o exercise the discratlon of and tha axisting need for high rita opariments in the orea of the subject property.  Thase
axparty, and the court o appeal will rot disturb the board's

finding whare it hos complied w:-‘m llpuan‘Lu'nn‘::‘" facton ore to be comidered an avidenca of sither ermor In orlginal zoning ot © change in

' waring, and me racord shows whstantial &vi .
:unv;:vh- ﬂl:'h\g.' (Poge 405 of 204 Md. ; poge 572 of conditions justifying reclamification.  Chlef Judge Brume, spsoking for the Court, stoted
104 A, 2d).

In Rohds v. County Boord, wpra:
Sow olio Rohda + . County Boord, soprs, af page 267 of 234 Md., page 220 of 199 A. 24, Robds v, County Boord, wupras,
“The applicant produced contidercble expert testimony o show

1t s cluor 1o s that te svidence bafors the Boord = much of which has already tho alher cn o el of |uc||'.;r..m=rw:1:¢;‘m,q;ur.
opmant [n 1955 ov on o rew It of changes .
boan set forth = was substontial v denca from which the Boord could find that propased slevo- ocaumed slnce then, whather anticlpated or not, the axisting

20ning wes In srror @b the time of the hearlng.  The trend has
en towaeds oporiments and, porticularly In orecs close o the
City of Boltimors, towords high rise oporhments.  The need
and demand for weh rental accommadotions have Increased
~reatly over the last several years, and the wbject property s
ibed ox o prime site for tment deveiopment, Including
hl-dﬁ-llln,phwmm,mldmlﬂmwuuﬁl-‘umm' sl i =
high rise apartments. (Poges 267-288 of 234 Md.; pages 220~
conosnivetion of population, or lnterfers with dequate provialerfor ichoals, parke, water, L

r-gpnm-m-wllm!hdoﬁh-lm o the heclth, safely o gendral welfers of the locality

frwolved, would not tend to create cangmetion In roods, strests or allays thereln or create any.
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